

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

ERIC MICHAEL ROSEMAN, ALEXANDER
LEE, and WILLIAM VAN VLEET, individually
and on behalf of others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

BLOOMBERG L.P.,

Defendant.

Case No. 14-CV-2657 (DLC) (KNF)

PLAINTIFFS' PRE-TRIAL MEMORANDUM OF LAW

Respectfully Submitted

by

Getman, Sweeney & Dunn, PLLC

Dan Getman

Lesley Tse

Artemio Guerra

Meagan Rafferty

Edward Tuddenham

260 Fair Street

Kingston, NY 12401

(845) 255-9370

Counsel for Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. JURY ISSUES PRESENTED..... 4

A. THE ADMINISTRATIVE EXEMPTION..... 4

 1. The Exemption Is To Be “Narrowly Construed” and Applies Only To Workers Who Are “Plainly and Unmistakably” Exempt..... 4

 2. Bloomberg Bears The Burden of Proving Plaintiffs Fall Within The Exemption..... 7

 3. Plaintiffs’ Primary Duty of Answering Client Questions About The Bloomberg Terminal Does Not Render Plaintiffs Administratively Exempt..... 8

 4. Plaintiffs Primary Duty Was Not Work Directly Related To Management Or General Business Operations..... 10

 5. Plaintiffs’ Primary Duty Does Not Include the Exercise of Discretion and Independent Judgment With Respect to Matters of Significance 16

B. HOURS OF WORK..... 25

C. WHETHER BLOOMBERG IS ENTITLED TO HAVE DAMAGES CALCULATED USING THE FLUCTUATING WORKWEEK METHOD..... 28

 1. A Weekly Salary is Presumed to Cover 40 Hours 28

 2. A Clear, Mutual Understanding Requires Proof of That Bloomberg Took Affirmative Steps To Create Such An Understanding..... 29

D. WHETHER THE VIOLATION WAS WILLFUL 31

III. DAMAGE CALCULATION ISSUES 31

A. STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS 31

B. THE COURT SHOULD AWARD LIQUIDATED DAMAGES 32

C. CALIFORNIA DAMAGES..... 33

 1. California Waiting Time Damages..... 33

 2. California Daily Overtime Damages 34

IV. CONCLUSION 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>A.H. Phillips v. Walling</i> , 324 U.S. 490 (1945).....	5
<i>Allen v. Enabling Techs. Corp.</i> , No. CV WMN-14-4033, 2016 WL 4240074 (D. Md. Aug. 11, 2016)	21
<i>Am. Pipe & Const. Co. v. Utah</i> , 414 U.S. 538 (1974)	32
<i>Anderson v. Mt. Clemens Pottery Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 680 (1946)	3, 26
<i>Armenta v. Osmose, Inc.</i> , 135 Cal. App. 4th 314 (2005)	33
<i>Arnold v. Ben Kanowsky, Inc.</i> , 361 U.S. 388 (1960)	7
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997)	15
<i>Banford v. Entergy Nuclear Operations, Inc.</i> , 74 F. Supp. 3d 658 (D. Vt. 2015), <i>aff'd in part, rev'd in part on other grounds</i> , 649 F. App'x 89 (2d Cir. 2016)	7
<i>Barrentine v. Arkansas-Best Freight Sys. Inc.</i> , 450 U.S. 728 (1981)	4
<i>Bay Ridge Operating Co. v. Aaron</i> , 334 U.S. 446 (1948)	4
<i>Beckman v. KeyBank, N.A.</i> , 293 F.R.D. 467 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	6
<i>Belt v. EmCare Inc.</i> , 444 F.3d 403 (5th Cir. 2006).....	15
<i>Bennett v. Progressive Corp.</i> , 225 F. Supp. 2d 190 (N.D.N.Y. 2002).....	10
<i>Berrios v. Nicholas Zito Racing Stable, Inc.</i> , 849 F. Supp. 2d 372 (E.D.N.Y. 2012)	30
<i>Bilyou v. Dutchess Beer Distributors, Inc.</i> , 300 F.3d 217 (2d Cir. 2002)	7
<i>Bobadilla v. MDRC</i> , 03 CIV. 9217, 2005 WL 2044938 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 24, 2005)	20
<i>Bothell v. Phase Metrics, Inc.</i> , 299 F.3d 1120 (9th Cir. 2002).....	14
<i>Bowrin v. Catholic Guardian Soc.</i> , 417 F. Supp. 2d 449 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	5
<i>Bratt v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 912 F.2d 1066 (9th Cir.1990)	12
<i>Burke v. County of Monroe</i> , 225 F. Supp. 2d 306, (W.D.N.Y. 2002)	21, 23
<i>Clougher v. Home Depot U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 696 F. Supp. 2d 285 (E.D.N.Y. 2010).....	6, 8

Cotten v. HFS–USA, Inc., 620 F. Supp. 2d 1342 (M.D. Fla.2009)..... 10

Dalheim v. KDFW–TV, 918 F.2d 1220, (5th Cir. 1990)..... 9, 10

Davis v. J.P. Morgan Chase & Co., 587 F.3d 529 (2d Cir. 2009)..... 11, 13

Decker v. Smithville Communications, Inc., No. 1:11-CV-0005, 2012 WL 4116996
(S.D. Ind. Jul 18, 2012)..... 21

Donovan v. Bel-Loc Diner, Inc., 780 F.2d 1113 (4th Cir. 1985)..... 26

Doyle v. City of New York, 91 F. Supp. 3d 480 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)..... 9

Eicher v. Advanced Bus. Integrators, Inc., 151 Cal. App. 4th 1363, 61 Cal. Rptr. 3d
114 (2007)..... 22

Gamero v. Koodo Sushi Corp., No. 15 CIV. 2697 (KPF), 2017 WL 4326116
(S.D.N.Y. Sept. 28, 2017)..... 33

Giles v. City of New York, 41 F. Supp. 2d 308 (S.D.N.Y. 1999)..... 5, 28

He v. Home on 8th Corp., No. 09 CIV. 5630 GBD, 2014 WL 3974670 (S.D.N.Y.
Aug. 13, 2014), 31

Heffelfinger v. Elec. Data Sys. Corp., No. CV 07-00101 MMM (EX), 2013 WL
12201050 (C.D. Cal. Feb. 26, 2013)..... 6

Henderson v. Transp. Grp., Ltd., 09 CIV. 7328 (DLC), 2010 WL 2629568 (S.D.N.Y.
July 1, 2010)(Cote, J)..... 8

Herman v. Hector I Nieves Transport, Inc., 91 F. Supp. 2d 435 (D.P.R. 2000)..... 27

Herrara v. 12 Water St. Gourmet Café, Ltd., No. 13-cv-4370(JMF)(RLE), 2016 WL
1274944 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 29, 2016) 28, 30

Hunter v. Sprint Corp., 453 F. Supp. 2d 44 (D.D.C. 2006)..... 21

In re Novartis Wage & Hour Litig., 611 F.3d 141 (2d Cir. 2010)..... 6, 7

Jackson v. Bloomberg, L.P., 298 F.R.D. 152 (S.D.N.Y. 2014) 20

Jeong Woo Kim v. 511 E. 5th St., LLC, 985 F. Supp. 2d 439 (S.D.N.Y. 2013) 7

Jewell Ridge Coal Corp. v. Local No. 6167, United Mine Workers of Am., 325 U.S.
161 (1945)..... 4

Ji et al. v. Belle World Beauty, Inc. et al., No. 603228 (N .Y. Sup. Cnty. Aug. 24,
2011)..... 32

Kavanagh v. Grand Union Co., 192 F.3d 269 (2d Cir. 1999) 4

Klein v. Torrey Point Group, LLC, 979 F. Supp. 2d 417 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)..... 13, 30

Kuebel v. Black & Decker, Inc., 643 F.3d 352 (2d Cir. 2011)..... 26

Longlois v. Stratasys, Inc., 88 F. Supp. 3d 1058 (D. Minn. 2015) 21, 22

Marlo v. United Parcel Serv., Inc., CV 03-04336 DDP RZX, 2009 WL 1258491
(C.D. Cal. May 5, 2009) 28

Martin v. Indiana Michigan Power Co., 381 F.3d 574 (6th Cir. 2004)..... 20

Martin v. Malcolm Pirnie, Inc., 949 F.2d 611 (2d Cir.1991) 7

Martin v. Sprint United Mgmt. Co., 273 F. Supp. 3d 404 (S.D.N.Y. 2017) 5

Martinez v. Hilton Hotels Corp., 930 F. Supp. 2d 508 (S.D.N.Y. 2013) 9

Mclaughlin v. Ho Fat Seto, 850 F.2d 586 (9th Cir. 1988)..... 27

Metrow v. Liberty Mut. Managed Care LLC, No. EDCV161133JGBKKX, 2017 WL
4786093 (C.D. Cal. May 1, 2017) 8

Monroe v. FTS USA, LLC, 860 F.3d 389 (6th Cir. 2017) *cert. denied*, No. 17-637,
2018 WL 942457 (Feb. 20, 2018) 27

Moon v. Kwon, 248 F. Supp. 2d 201 (S.D.N.Y. 2002) 29

Moore v. Int'l Cosmetics & Perfumes, Inc., No. EDCV141179DMGDTBX, 2016
WL 7644849 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 17, 2016)..... 5

Morgan v. Family Dollar Stores, Inc., 551 F.3d 1233 (11th Cir. 2008)..... 27

Owens v. CEVA Logistics/TNT, No. CIV.A. H-11-2237, 2012 WL 6691115 (S.D.
Tex. Dec. 21, 2012) 10

Parker v. Syniverse Techs., Inc., No. 8:10-CV-1635-T-30TBM, 2011 WL 3269639
(M.D. Fla. Aug. 1, 2011) 10

Pippins v. KPMG, LLP, 759 F.3d 235 (2d Cir. 2014) 16

Pray v. Long Island Bone & Joint, LLP, No. 14CV5386SJFSIL, 2016 WL 9455557
(E.D.N.Y. Aug. 11, 2016)..... 6

Ramirez v. Yosemite Water Co., Inc., 20 Cal.4th 785 (1999)..... 6

Ramos v. Baldor Specialty Foods, Inc., 687 F.3d 554 (2d Cir. 2012)..... 7

Reich v. New York, 3 F.3d 581 (2d Cir.1993), *cert. denied*, 510 U.S. 1163 (1994) 10

Rosendo v. Everbrighten Inc., No. 13cv7256JGK-FM, 2015 WL 1600057 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 7, 2015) 28

Ruggeri v. Boehringer Ingelheim Pharm., Inc., 585 F. Supp. 2d 254 (D. Conn. 2008) 11

Ryduchowski v. Port Auth. of New York & New Jersey, 203 F.3d 135 (2d Cir. 2000)..... 7

Saunders v. City of New York, 594 F. Supp. 2d 346 (S.D.N.Y. 2008) 9

Siegel v. Bloomberg L.P., No. 13CV1351 DLC, 2015 WL 223781 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 16, 2015) 2, 19, 23

Smith v. City of Jackson, Miss., 954 F.2d 296 (5th Cir. 1992)) 10

Stallsmith v. Linder Psychiatric Grp., Inc., No. 2:15-CV-0667 CKD, 2016 WL 5870794 (E.D. Cal. Oct. 7, 2016) 33

Tenn. Coal, Iron & R.R. Co., et al. v. Muscoda Local No. 123, et al., 321 U.S. 590 (1944)..... 5

Thomas v. Bed Bath and Beyond, No. 16civ8160 (PAE), 2018 WL 1027437 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 21, 2018)..... 30

Tony & Susan Alamo Found. v. Sec’y of Labor, 471 U.S. 290 (1985)..... 5

Turner v. Human Genome Scis., Inc., 292 F. Supp. 2d 738 (D. Md. 2003) 21, 23

Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Bouaphakeo, 136 S. Ct. 1036 (2016) 27

Urnikis–Negro v. Am. Family Prop. Servs., 616 F.3d 665 (7th Cir. 2010) 30

Verkuilen v. Mediabank, LLC, 2010 WL 2011713 (N.D. Ill. May 19, 2010), *aff’d*, 646 F.3d 979 (7th Cir. 2011) 24, 25

Statutes

29 U.S.C. § 202 4

29 U.S.C. § 207 (a)(1)..... 4

29 U.S.C. § 213(a)(1)..... 8, 9

29 U.S.C. § 216(b) 5

29 U.S.C. § 255..... 31

Cal. Bus. & Prof. § 17208..... 32

Cal. Lab. Code. § 510 34
 N.Y. Lab. Law § 198(3)..... 31
 N.Y. Lab. Law § 663(3)..... 31

Other Authorities

Ch. 372, Laws of N.Y.2009, § 1 32
 USDOL Op. Ltr., 1997 WL 971811 (DOL WAGE-HOUR, Sept. 12, 1997)..... 12
 USDOL Op. Ltr., 1999 WL 1788144 (DOL WAGE-HOUR, Aug. 19, 1999)..... 3, 15
 USDOL Op. Ltr., 1999 WL 33210907 (DOL WAGE-HOUR, Nov. 5, 1999)..... 3, 15, 18
 USDOL Op. Ltr., 2001 WL 1558967 (DOL WAGE-HOUR, May 11, 2001) 3, 14
 USDOL Op. Ltr., 2006 WL 3406603 (DOL WAGE-HOUR, Oct. 26, 2006)..... 3, 16, 18

Regulations

12 N.Y.C.R.R. § 142-2 8
 29 C.F.R. § 516.2 5
 29 C.F.R. § 541.200 2, 8
 29 C.F.R. § 541.201 11
 29 C.F.R. § 541.201(a)..... 12, 16
 29 C.F.R. § 541.202(b) 17
 29 C.F.R. § 541.202(e)..... 16
 29 C.F.R. § 541.203 11
 29 C.F.R. § 541.203(b) 13
 29 C.F.R. § 541.700 2, 9
 29 C.F.R. §541.203(e)..... 13
 8 Cal. Code. Regs. § 11040..... 9
